The year-on-year decrease in equity VaR is mainly due to reduction in activity in capital markets.

Analysis of net interest income sensitivity
The table below shows sensitivity analysis on the pre-tax net interest income for the non-trading financial assets and
financial liabilities held at 30 June 2016 and 31 December 2015. The sensitivity has been measured using the Annual
Earnings at Risk (AEaR) methodology. Note that this metric assumes an instantaneous parallel change to interest rate
forward curves. The model floors shocked rates at zero, therefore changes in NII sensitivity are only observed for forward
rates of above zero. The main model assumptions are: (i) one year time horizon; (ii) balance sheet is kept at the current level
i.e. no growth assumed; (iii) balances are adjusted for an assumed behavioural profile e.g. to take into account that a
customer may remortgage or sell the asset before the contractual maturity of their mortgage; and (iv) behavioural
assumptions are kept unchanged in the upward and downward shocks.

Net interest income sensitivity (AEaR) by business

  Barclays UK

Barclays Corporate &
International Non-Core Total

Period ended 30.06.161,2,3 £m £m £m £m
+50bps  40   70   3   113

+25bps  23   51   2   76

-25bps  (82)  (109)  -   (191)

-50bps (101) (137) -   (238)

Period ended 31.12.152,3

+50bps  31   38   7   76
+25bps  16   21   5   42

-25bps  (50)  (41)  -   (91)

-50bps (141) (152) -   (293)

1 Non-Core figures are as at May 2016.
2 Excluding investment banking operations.
3 Head Office banking books (predominantly Treasury) are excluded as positions relate to liquidity and funding management activities. Treasury’s positions

are sensitive to negative interest rates so the modelled floor assumption does not fully reflect the expected NII sensitivity.  Head Office also includes the
firm’s equity structural hedge programme which would create a positive earnings sensitivity as rates increase. The overall Head Office impact of a +/- 25
bps move is £(5)m / £3m respectively.